

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PASHA S. ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Master File No. 09-CV-118
(VM) (FM)

This Document Relates To:
All Standard Chartered Cases

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE STANDARD CHARTERED
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR, ALTERNATIVELY,
CERTIFICATION OF QUESTION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Sharon L. Nelles
Bradley P. Smith
Patrick B. Berarducci
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588
nelles@sullcrom.com

Diane L. McGimsey
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067

*Attorneys for Defendants Standard
Chartered plc, Standard Chartered
Bank, Standard Chartered
International (USA) Ltd. and
Standard Chartered Bank
International (Americas) Ltd.*

August 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Reconsideration of the Order Is Warranted Because Controlling Second Circuit Precedent Establishes That Plaintiffs’ “Due Diligence Claims” Depend on Allegations of False and Misleading Conduct by the Bank.....	6
A. The Court Misapplied <i>Kingate</i> by Considering Only the Madoff Fraud in Assessing Conduct.....	7
B. The Court Overlooked Controlling Precedent Establishing That Plaintiffs’ “Due Diligence Claims” Rest on the Bank Providing False and Misleading Investment Recommendations.....	10
1. <i>Hanley</i> Holds That Making Investment Recommendations Without Conducting Adequate Due Diligence Constitutes a Misrepresentation Under the Federal Securities Laws.....	11
2. <i>Romano</i> Holds That Making an Investment Recommendation That Is Known or Should Be Known To Be Inaccurate Is False Conduct That Triggers SLUSA Preclusion.....	13
C. The Court Overlooked That the Unique Due Diligence Claim in the <i>Saca</i> Action Is Expressly and Exclusively Based on an Alleged Omission by the Bank.....	14
II. The Order Satisfies the Criteria for Certification of an Interlocutory Appeal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	15
A. Application of SLUSA to Plaintiffs’ Remaining “Due Diligence Claims” Is a Controlling Question of Law.....	16
B. There Are Substantial Grounds for Difference of Opinion on the Scope of SLUSA with Respect to Claims Arising from Allegedly Unsupported Investment Advice.....	17
C. An Immediate Appeal Would Materially Advance the Termination of the SCB Cases and Promote Judicial Efficiency.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ahrenholz v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich, Ltd.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6-7, 10
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich, Ltd.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10, 13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	15
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 242827 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2012)	16
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	16
<i>Dev. Specialists, Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP</i> , 2012 WL 2952929 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2012).....	18
<i>Federal Housing Fin. Agency v. UBS Ams.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2012)	18
<i>Felton v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10-11
<i>Hanley v. SEC</i> , 415 F.2d 589 (2d Cir. 1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Capital Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 102 S.E.C. Docket 2435 (Dec. 16, 2011)	12
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> , 673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>In re Donald J. Anthony, Jr., et al.</i> , Release No. 33-9571 (Apr. 3, 2014).....	12
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 1517580 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2006)	18-19
<i>In re Kingate Mgmt. Ltd. Litigation</i> , 784 F.3d 128, 134 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 458739 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 1997).....	16, 17-18
<i>In re Wells Fargo Brokerage Servs. LLC, et al.</i> , Release No. 33-9349 (Aug. 14, 2012)	12
<i>Kinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Klein v. Vision Lab Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17
<i>Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Aust. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	17
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	16
<i>SEC v. Dorozhko</i> , 574 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>SEC v. Great Lakes Equities</i> , 1990 WL 260587 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 4, 1990).....	12
<i>SEC v. Shainberg</i> , 316 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>South Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>U.S. Rubber Co. v. Wright</i> , 359 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1966)	16
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	15
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6-7
<i>Ward v. Atl. Sec. Bank</i> , 777 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	10
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (1987).....	17
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)	18
RULES	
Local Civil Rule 6.3	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Interlocutory Appeals in the Federal Courts Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)</i> , 88 HARV. L. REV. 607 (1975)	19
1 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 203.31 (3d ed. 2012)	15-16
